

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 2

#### ROADS: CONSEQUENTIAL AND RELATED PROVISION

##### PART 1

##### AMENDMENTS

###### *Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (c. 52)*

- 15 (1) Part 2 of Schedule 9 (consent of Secretary of State to certain orders) is amended as follows.
- (2) In the heading to the Part for “Secretary of State” substitute “national authority”.
- (3) In paragraph 13(1) (cases where consent is required) for “Secretary of State”, in each place, substitute “national authority”.
- (4) Paragraph 15 (Secretary of State’s power to add to or remove from orders for which consent is required) is amended as follows.
- (5) In sub-paragraph (1) after “authorities” insert “in England and Wales”.
- (6) After paragraph 15 insert—
- “15A (1) The Scottish Ministers may by order add to or remove from the orders for which their consent is required by paragraph 13 such orders made by such traffic authorities in Scotland as the Scottish Ministers may specify in the order.
- (2) An order under this paragraph may provide for the consent of the Scottish Ministers to be required (or not to be required) for an order for such purposes or in such circumstances as the Scottish Ministers may see fit to specify in the order under this paragraph.
- (3) An order under this paragraph removing an order from the orders for which the consent of the Scottish Ministers is for the time being required is subject to the affirmative procedure.
- (4) Any other order under this paragraph is subject to the negative procedure.”
- (7) Paragraph 16 (consent to order with modifications) is amended as follows.
- (8) In sub-paragraph (1)—
- (a) for “to him for his” substitute “for”,
- (b) after “Secretary of State” insert “or the Scottish Ministers”,
- (c) omit “to him”, in the second place, and

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

- (d) for “thinks” substitute “or they think”.
- (9) In sub-paragraph (2)—
- (a) for “Where” substitute “Sub-paragraph (3) applies where”,
  - (b) for “proposes” substitute “or the Scottish Ministers propose”,
  - (c) after “him”, in the first place, insert “or them”,
  - (d) omit “to him”, in the second place,
  - (e) for “he” substitute—
    - “(3) The Secretary of State or the Scottish Ministers”, and
  - (f) after “him”, in the third place, insert “or them”.
- (10) Paragraph 17 (general consent) is amended as follows.
- (11) In sub-paragraph (1)—
- (a) after “Secretary of State” insert “or the Scottish Ministers”, and
  - (b) omit “his”.
- (12) In sub-paragraph (2) after “order” insert “of the Secretary of State”.
- (13) After sub-paragraph (2) insert—
- “(3) Any order of the Scottish Ministers under this paragraph is subject to the negative procedure.”
- (14) In paragraph 18 (orders to be by statutory instrument) after “power” insert “of the Secretary of State”.